# Aitkin County Board of Commissioners Request for County Board Action/Agenda Item Cover Sheet



To: Chairperson, Aitkin County Board of Commissioners Date:7-31-12
Via: Patrick Wussow, County Administrator
From: John Welle
Title of Item:
Award Contract: SAP 001-604-010
A STATE OF THE STA
Requested Meeting Date: 8-7-12 Estimated Presentation Time: 5 minutes
Presenter: John Welle
Type of Action Requested (check all that apply)
For info only, no action requested Approve under Consent Agenda
For discussion only with possible future action Adopt Ordinance Revision
Let/Award Bid or Quote (attach copy of basic bid/quote specs or summary of complex specs, each bld/quote received & bid/quote
comparison)Approve/adopt proposal by motionApprove/adopt proposal by resolution (attach draft resolution)
Authorize filling vacant staff position
Request to schedule public hearing or sale Other (please list)
Request by member of the public to be heard
Item should be addressed in closed session under MN Statute
Fiscal Impact (check all that apply)
Is this item in the current approved budget? YesX No(attach explanation)
What type of expenditure is this? Operating _X_ Capital Other (attach explanation)
Revenue line account # that funds this item is: 5848, 5850
Expenditure line account # for this item is: 6262
Staffing Impact (Any yes answer requires a review by Human Resources Manager before going to the board)
Duties of a department employee(s) may be materially affectedYes No Applicable job description(s) may require revisionYes No
Item may impact a bargaining unit agreement or county work policyYes No
Item may change the department's authorized staffing levelYesNo HR Review
Supporting Attachment(s)
X Memorandum Summary of Item
Copy of applicable county policy and/or ordinance (excerpts acceptable)
Copy of applicable state/federal statute/regulation (excerpts acceptable)
<ul> <li>Copy of applicable contract and/or agreement</li> <li>Original bid spec or quote request (excluding complex construction projects)</li> </ul>
Bids/quotes received (excluding complex construction projects, provide comparison worksheet)
Bid/quote comparison worksheet
Draft County Board resolution
Plat approval check-list and supporting documents
Copy of previous minutes related to this issue
Other supporting document(s) (please list)

Provide (1) copy of supporting documentation NO LATER THAN Wednesday at Noon to make the Board's agenda for the following Tuesday. (If your packet contains colored copies, please provide (4) paper copies of supporting documentation as we do not have a color printer or copier.) Items WILL NOT be placed on the Board agenda unless complete documentation is provided for the Board packets.

Date: July 31, 2012

### Regular Agenda Item:

Contract Award: S.A.P. 001-604-010 - CSAH 4 Bridge Replacement over Rice River

#### Summary:

Sealed bids were opened for this project on July 30, 2012 with results as shown on the attached abstract of bids. The low bid of \$580,037.42 from Dallco Inc of Finlayson, MN was approximately 19% percent above the estimated cost of \$486,324. Although the cost is significantly higher than the estimated cost, I do not believe rebidding the project would result in lower bids, as we received competitive bids from the contractors that were expected to bid. I therefore recommend award of this project to Dallco Inc. by the attached resolution.

#### **Draft Resolution:**

WHEREAS, S.A.P. 01-604-010 is a bridge replacement project on CSAH 4 over the Rice River, and

WHEREAS, sealed bids were opened for this project at 2:00 pm on Monday, July 30, 2012 with a total of five bids received, and

WHEREAS, Dallco Inc. of Finlayson, MN was the lowest responsible bidder in the amount of \$580,037.42.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That Dallco Inc. be awarded the contract for construction of S.A.P. 001-604-010.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Chairperson of the Aitkin County Board and the Aitkin County Auditor are hereby authorized and directed to enter into a contract on behalf of Aitkin County with said low bidder upon presentation of proper contract documents.

## Abstract of Bids SAP 01-604-10 Bridge Replacement and Approach Grading

Project: SAP 001-604-010 Engineers Estimate Dallco Inc Structural Specialties Inc. Robert R Schroeder Construction Inc Meyer Contracting Redstone Construction
Finalyson, MN Hutchinson, MN Glenwood, MN Maple Grove, MN Mora, MN

Item	Units	Quantity	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price
2021.501 MOBILIZATION	LUMP SUM	1	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$43,262.61	\$43,262.61	\$57,129.12	\$57,129.12	\$88,488.00	\$88,488.00	\$34,300.00	\$34,300.00	\$86,000.00	\$86,000.00
2051.501 MAINT AND RESTORATION OF HAUL ROADS	LUMP SUM	1	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$4,628.00	\$4,628.00	\$100.00	\$100.00
2101.511 CLEARING AND GRUBBING	LUMP SUM	1	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,757.00	\$1,757.00	\$810.00	\$810.00
2104.505 REMOVE BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT	SQ YD	2488	\$2.00	\$4,976.00	\$3.50	\$8,708.00	\$5.00	\$12,440.00	\$1.50	\$3,732.00	\$4.50	\$11,196.00	\$2.75	\$6,842.00
2104.509 REMOVE TEMPORARY BYPASS	EACH	1	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$20,500.00	\$20,500.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$5,709.00	\$5,709.00	\$48,000.00	\$48,000.00
2104.513 SAWING BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT	LIN FT	56	\$3.50	\$196.00	\$10.00	\$560.00	\$5.00	\$280.00	\$5.00	\$280.00	\$4.00	\$224.00	\$5.00	\$280.00
2104.521 SALVAGE PIPE CULVERT	LIN FT	126	\$6.00	\$756.00	\$10.00	\$1,260.00	\$6.00	\$756.00	\$40.00	\$5,040.00	\$10.25	\$1,291.50	\$36.50	\$4,599.00
2105.501 COMMON EXCAVATION (P)	CU YD	462	\$5.00	\$2,310.00	\$8.00	\$3,696.00	\$10.00	\$4,620.00	\$7.00	\$3,234.00	\$4.50	\$2,079.00	\$14.00	\$6,468.00
2105.501 COMMON EXCAVATION (P)	CU YD	378	\$5.00	\$1,890.00	\$8.00	\$3,024.00	\$10.00	\$3,780.00	\$7.00	\$2,646.00	\$4.50	\$1,701.00	\$14.00	\$5,292.00
2105.521 GRANULAR BORROW (EV)	CU YD	2552	\$12.00	\$30,624.00	\$11.00	\$28,072.00	\$17.00	\$43,384.00	\$17.50	\$44,660.00	\$15.50	\$39,556.00	\$18.50	\$47,212.00
2105.522 SELECT GRANULAR BORROW MOD 10% (CV) (P)	CU YD	400	\$15.00	\$6,000.00	\$14.00	\$5,600.00	\$17.00	\$6,800.00	\$28.00	\$11,200.00	\$20.50	\$8,200.00	\$23.50	\$9,400.00
2105.523 COMMON BORROW (EV)	CU YD	2087	\$5.00	\$10,435.00	\$11.00	\$22,957.00	\$17.00	\$35,479.00	\$17.50	\$36,522.50	\$1.60	\$3,339.20	\$18.00	\$37,566.00
2211.502 AGGREGATE BASE (LV) CLASS 5	CU YD	271	\$20.00	\$5,420.00	\$30.78	\$8,341.38	\$30.78	\$8,341.38	\$35.00	\$9,485.00	\$25.00	\$6,775.00	\$31.00	\$8,401.00
2211.502 AGGREGATE BASE (LV) CLASS 5	CU YD	207	\$20.00	\$4,140.00	\$30.78	\$6,371.46	\$30.78	\$6,371.46	\$35.00	\$7,245.00	\$25.00	\$5,175.00	\$31.00	\$6,417.00
2221.502 AGGREGATE SHOULDERING (LV) CLASS 1	CU YD	62	\$25.00	\$1,550.00	\$40.05	\$2,483.10	\$40.05	\$2,483.10	\$45.00	\$2,790.00	\$48.25	\$2,991.50	\$40.00	\$2,480.00
2357.502 BITUMINOUS MATERIAL FOR TACK COAT	GALLON	129	\$2.50	\$322.50	\$2.53	\$326.37	\$2.53	\$326.37	\$4.00	\$516.00	\$4.10	\$528.90	\$2.50	\$322.50
2360.501 TYPE SP 12.5 WEARING COURSE MIXTURE (2,C)	TON	575	\$75.00	\$43,125.00	\$87.76	\$50,462.00	\$87.76	\$50,462.00	\$120.00	\$69,000.00	\$121.50	\$69,862.50	\$88.00	\$50,600.00
2401.501 STRUCTURAL CONCRETE (3Y43) (P)	CU YD	69	\$525.00	\$36,225.00	\$675.00	\$46,575.00	\$633.23	\$43,692.87	\$525.00	\$36,225.00	\$779.00	\$53,751.00	\$650.00	\$44,850.00
2401.512 BRIDGE SLAB CONCRETE (3Y33) (P)	SQ FT	2940	\$15.00	\$44,100.00	\$25.00	\$73,500.00	\$25.51	\$74,999.40	\$23.00	\$67,620.00	\$29.75	\$87,465.00	\$22.00	\$64,680.00
2401.541 REINFORCEMENT BARS (EPOXY COATED) (P)	POUND	31570	\$1.15	\$36,305.50	\$1.15	\$36,305.50	\$1.21	\$38,199.70	\$1.40	\$44,198.00	\$1.40	\$44,198.00	\$1.21	\$38,199.70
2401.601 STRUCTURE EXCAVATION	LUMP SUM	1	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,476.80	\$5,476.80	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$904.00	\$904.00	\$9,000.00	\$9,000.00
2401.601 SLOPE PREPARATION	LUMP SUM	1 1	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$5,421.92	\$5,421.92	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$3,368.00	\$3,368.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00
2401.602 CONCRETE END POST	EACH	4	\$2,500.00	\$10,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$415.24	\$1,660.96	\$1,750.00	\$7,000.00	\$1,344.00	\$5,376.00	\$900.00	\$3,600.00
2402.521 STRUCTURAL STEEL (3306)	POUND	580	\$3.50	\$2,030.00	\$4.00	\$2,320.00	\$3.28	\$1,902.40	\$4.00	\$2,320.00	\$4.50	\$2,610.00	\$3.75	\$2,175.00
2402.590 ELASTOMERIC BEARING PAD TYPE 1	EACH	8	\$250.00	\$2,000.00	\$125.00	\$1,000.00	\$147.68	\$1,181.44	\$125.00	\$1,000.00	\$205.50	\$1,644.00	\$95.50	\$764.00
2402.603 TUBULAR STEEL RAILING TYPE "M"	LIN FT	143	\$165.00	\$23,595.00	\$235.00	\$33,605.00	\$211.55	\$30,251.65	\$150.00	\$21,450.00	\$269.00	\$38,467.00	\$227.00	\$32,461.00
2405.502 PRESTRESSED CONCRETE BEAMS 36M (P)	LIN FT	301	\$165.00	\$49,665.00	\$185.00	\$55,685.00	\$178.17	\$53,629.17	\$240.00	\$72,240.00	\$285.00	\$85,785.00	\$195.00	\$58,695.00
2405.511 DIAPHRAGMS FOR TYPE 36M PRESTRESSED BEAMS (P)	LIN FT	33	\$140.00	\$4,620.00	\$63.00	\$2,079.00	\$56.87	\$1,876.71	\$60.00	\$1,980.00	\$66.50	\$2,194.50	\$61.50	\$2,029.50
2442.501 REMOVE EXISTING BRIDGE	LUMP SUM	1	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$23,135.36	\$23,135.36	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$24,762.00	\$24,762.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00
2452.510 STEEL H-PILING DRIVEN 10"	LIN FT	500	\$5.00	\$2,500.00	\$1.00	\$500.00	\$1.00	\$500.00	\$5.00	\$2,500.00	\$1.00	\$500.00	\$1.00	\$500.00
2452.511 STEEL H-PILING DELIVERED 10"	LIN FT	500	\$45.00	\$22,500.00	\$33.02	\$16,510.00	\$25.83	\$12,915.00	\$23.00	\$11,500.00	\$72.50	\$36,250.00	\$22.00	\$11,000.00
2452.520 STEEL H-TEST PILE 55 FT LONG 10"	EACH	2	\$8,500.00	\$17,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$6,591.20	\$13,182.40	\$4,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$3,180.00	\$6,360.00	\$6,000.00	\$12,000.00
2452.602 PILE TIP PROTECTION 10"	EACH	12	\$150.00	\$1,800.00	\$100.00	\$1,200.00	\$72.80	\$873.60	\$100.00	\$1,200.00	\$129.00	\$1,548.00	\$106.00	\$1,272.00
2501.571 INSTALL PIPE CULVERT	LIN FT	126	\$10.00	\$1,260.00	\$15.00	\$1,890.00	\$100.00	\$12,600.00	\$60.00	\$7,560.00	\$40.75	\$5,134.50	\$46.00	\$5,796.00
2511.501 RANDOM RIPRAP CLASS III	CU YD	180	\$60.00	\$10,800.00	\$48.00	\$8,640.00	\$72.24	\$13,003.20	\$70.00	\$12,600.00	\$135.00	\$24,300.00	\$65.00	\$11,700.00
2511.507 GROUTED RIPRAP	CU YD	150	\$85.00	\$12,750.00	\$90.00	\$13,500.00	\$119.93	\$17,989.50	\$115.00	\$17,250.00	\$210.00	\$31,500.00	\$110.00	\$16,500.00
2554.501 TRAFFIC BARRIER DESIGN SPECIAL	LIN FT	100	\$50.00	\$5,000.00	\$76.25	\$7,625.00	\$76.25	\$7,625.00	\$76.25	\$7,625.00	\$76.25	\$7,625.00	\$76.50	\$7,650.00
2554.501 TRAFFIC BARRIER DESIGN 88338	LIN FT	250	\$25.00	\$6,250.00	\$17.65	\$4,412.50	\$17.65	\$4,412.50	\$17.65	\$4,412.50	\$17.75	\$4,437.50	\$17.50	\$4,375.00
2554.523 END TREATMENT-TANGENT TERMINAL	EACH	Δ	\$2,500.00	\$10,000.00	\$2,075.00	\$8,300.00	\$2,075.00	\$8,300.00	\$2,075.00	\$8,300.00	\$2,075.00	\$8,300.00	\$2,080.00	\$8,320.00
2563.601 TRAFFIC CONTROL	LUMP SUM	1 1	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$3,800.00	\$3,800.00	\$7,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$7,700.00	\$7,700.00	\$3,800.00	\$3,800.00
2573.502 SILT FENCE, TYPE PREASSEMBLED	LIN FT	1450	\$2,300.00	\$2,900.00	\$2.50	\$3,625.00	\$1,95	\$2,827.50	\$1.80	\$2,610.00	\$1.70	\$2,465.00	\$1.95	\$2,827.50
2573.505 FLOTATION SILT CURTAIN TYPE WORK AREA	LIN FT	200	\$14.00	\$2,800.00	\$22.00	\$4,400.00	\$13.00	\$2,600.00	\$1.80	\$2,500.00	\$16.00	\$3,200.00	\$13.00	\$2,600.00
2575.501 SEEDING (P)	ACRE	1.4	\$150.00	\$2,800.00	\$300.00	\$420.00	\$750.00	\$1,050.00	\$400.00	\$560.00	\$300.00	\$420.00	\$750.00	\$1,050.00
2575.502 SEED MIXTURE 250	POUND	105	\$2.00	\$210.00	\$4.00	\$420.00	\$2.75	\$1,030.00	\$5.00	\$525.00	\$3.00	\$315.00	\$2.75	\$288.75
2575.511 MULCH MATERIAL TYPE 1	TON	2.8	\$100.00	\$280.00	\$300.00	\$840.00	\$425.00	\$1,190.00	\$250.00	\$700.00	\$200.00	\$560.00	\$425.00	\$1,190.00
2575.511 INIOLCH MATERIAL TYPE 1 2575.519 DISK ANCHORING (P)	ACRE	1.4	\$100.00	\$140.00	\$450.00	\$630.00	\$225.00	\$1,190.00	\$125.00	\$175.00	\$200.00	\$105.00	\$225.00	\$315.00
2575.532 FERTILIZER TYPE 1	POUND	490	\$0.50	\$245.00	\$1.00	\$490.00	\$225.00	\$352.80	\$1.00	\$490.00	\$0.70	\$343.00	\$0.72	\$352.80
2575.572 RAPID STABILIZATION METHOD 4	SQ YD	258	\$2.00	\$516.00	\$3.50	\$903.00	\$1.75	\$451.50	\$1.60	\$412.80	\$1.20	\$309.60	\$1.75	\$451.50
	SQ YD	1469	\$2.00	\$2,938.00	\$3.50	\$5,141.50	\$1.75	\$2,570.75	\$1.60	\$2,350.40	\$1.20	\$1,762.80	\$1.75	\$2,570.75
2575.572 RAPID STABILIZATION METHOD 4			\$0.25		\$0.50		\$1.75		\$1.60	\$2,350.40	\$1.20	\$1,762.80	\$0.50	\$800.00
2582.502 4" SOLID LINE WHITE-PAINT 2582.502 4" BROKEN LINE YELLOW-PAINT	LIN FT	1600 160	\$0.25	\$400.00	\$0.50	\$800.00	\$0.50	\$800.00 \$96.00	\$0.50	\$96.00	\$1.40	\$2,240.00	\$0.60	\$96.00
2302.302 4 DRUNEIN LINE TELLUW-PAINT	LIN FT	160	\$0.25	\$40.00	\$0.00	\$30.00	\$0.00	00.06¢	\$0.00	\$20.00	\$1.70	\$272.00	\$0.00	00.00
Totals for Project SAP 001 604 010		T 1		\$486,324.00		\$580,037.42		\$632,924.31		\$680,039.20		\$695,485.50		\$696,699.00
Totals for Project SAP 001-604-010		-		\$460,324.UU		\$580,037.42 19.27%		\$632,924.31 30.14%		37.98%		43.01%		43.26%
% of Estimate for Project SAP 001-604-010	J		1.		L	19.27%		50.14%		31.36%		45.01%		43.20%